Filed: 11/29/2012 WEQC

FILED

JAN 27 1982

Ardelle M. Kissler, Cana Environmental Quality Council

BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL STATE OF WYOMING Docket No. 723-80

IN THE MATTER OF THE NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND CEASE AND DESIST ORDER ISSUED TO: KING'S POINT ENERGY, PERMIT NO. 249C

ORDER

The parties in the above-entitled matter, King's Point Energy, and the Wyoming Department of Environmental Quality, having entered into a Stipulation dated the <u>8th</u> day of <u>December</u>, 1981, in an effort to resolve the above-entitled matter to the mutual satisfaction of both parties, and the Council having read the Stipulation and being fully advised in the premises,

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

1. The Council approves an arrangement whereby the parties, King's Point Energy and the Department of Environmental Quality, enter into a Stipulation providing for resolution of the issues and a dismissal of the matter. The parties to this matter shall conform to the terms and conditions of the Stipulation, which is attached to this Order and hereby incorporated by reference and made a part of this Order.

2. The Order of the Department of Environmental Quality dated the 14th day of July, 1980, is hereby vacated. The parties are required to obey the provisions of the said Stipulation entered into between the parties in this matter. 3. The appeal by King's Point Energy of the Notice of Violation and Cease and Desist Order, Docket No. 723-80, is hereby dismissed.

DATED this 27= day of for 1982.

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL

LEE E. KEITH, CHAIRMAN Environmental Quality Council Equality State Bank Bldg. 401 W. 19th Street Cheyenne, Wyoming 82002